
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pension Board 
 
Friday, 17 September 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer,  on 01905 
846621,  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 9 September 2021 

 
 

Pension Board 
Friday, 17 September 2021, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Employer Representatives 

Mr R J Phillips (Chairman), Mr A Lovegrove, and Cllr Paul Harrison 
 
Member Representatives 
Ms O Fielding, Mr S Howarth, Ms L Whitehead and Ms K Wright  
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the private meeting held on 16 June 2021 
(previously circulated) 

 

4  Pensions Committee - 29 June 2021 
To review the Agenda and Minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
held on 29 June 2021: 
 

 Pension Investment Update 

 LGPS Central Update 

 Pension Fund Unaudited Accounts 2020/21 

 Business Plan 

 Risk Register 

 Good Governance Review and Objectives of the Fund’s 
Investment Advisor 

 Draft Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) Policy Update 

 Government Actuary Department (GAD) Pension Review Update 

 UK Stewardship Code 2020 

 Training Update and the Pension Board’s ‘Deep Dive’ 
Programme 

 Internal Audit 
 
The Agenda papers and Minutes have previously been sent to members. 

 

5  Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
To receive a verbal update. 

 

6  Good Governance Update 
 

1 - 10 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

7  Business Plan 
 

11 - 28 

8  Risk Register 
 

29 - 48 

9  Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update 
 

49 - 52 

10  UK Stewardship Code 2020 
 

53 - 110 

11  Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration 
Budget Forecast Outturn 2021/22 and updated Indicative Budget 
2022/23 & 2023/24 
 

111 - 116 

12  Training and 'Deep Dive' Programme Update 
 

117 - 118 

13  Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21 
 

119 - 120 

14  Forward Plan 
 

121 - 124 

 



 AGENDA ITEM 6    
 

 

 
Pension Board – 17 September 2021 

PENSION BOARD 
17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
GOOD GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board comments on this 
latest update on the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB’s) Good Governance 
project and on the Worcestershire Pension Fund Position Statement: Good 
Governance 31 08 2021 attached as an Appendix. 
 
Background 
 
2. As detailed in our rolling Business Plans, 3 of the 14 aspirations that underpin the 5 
key result areas that we have identified to help us to achieve our goals relate to the good 
governance of the Fund: 
 

 To ensure the effective management and governance in a way that strives for 
continuous improvement through improved value for money, the promotion of 
excellent customer service and compliance with all regulatory / best practice 
requirements. 

 

 To recruit, train, nurture and retain highly motivated staff with the 
necessary professional, managerial and customer focus skills to deliver on 
the ever-increasing complexities of the LGPS. 

 

 To continua
[...]
ernanceintheLGPS_Phase-II_November2019.pdf
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/consultations/new-code-of-practice/interim-response-to-consultation-on-tprs-new-code
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/codes-of-practice/code-14-public-service-pension-code-of-practice
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/codes-of-practice/code-14-public-service-pension-code-of-practice
http://www.lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/HymansRobertson_GoodgovernanceintheLGPS_Phase-II_November2019.pdf


Good Governance proposal Current position  Identified actions (that are owned by # / 
with a target delivery date of #) 

A.3 Each administering authority must publish an 
annual governance compliance statement that sets out 
how they comply with the governance requirements for 
LGPS fund as set out in the Guidance. This statement 
must be signed by the LGPS senior officer and, where 
different, co-signed by the S151 officer 

We publish a governance 
compliance statement as part 
of our annual reports  
 
The 16 March 2021 Pensions 
Committee approved our 
updated Governance Policy 
Statement 

Benchmark our Governance Compliance 
Statement against Appendix 2 of the Phase 
3 Report, and once it is issued against the 
Guidance and peer funds annually 
(CF / 17 09 2021)  

B. Conflicts of interest   
B.1 Each fund must produce and publish a conflicts of 
interest policy which includes details of how actual, 
potential and perceived conflicts are addressed within 
the governance of the fund, including reference to key 
conflicts identified in the Guidance 

Elected members’ (not 
officers’) conflicts of interest 
are declared at the start of 
each Pensions Committee 
meeting 

Using P10/33 of the Phase 3 Report 
produce a statement of possible conflicts of 
interest and ask Board / Committee 
members and Fund Officers to confirm 
their compliance before meetings. 
(CF / 17 09 2021) 
 
Review best practices employed at other 
funds (including private sector) to help 
identify possible conflicts and approaches 
in preparation for producing a policy 
(SH / TBD) for POG and (RW / 09 09 2021) 
for LGPSC funds 

B.2 The Guidance should refer all those involved in the 
management of the LGPS, and in particular those on 
decision making committees, to the guide on statutory 
and fiduciary duty which will be produced by the SAB 

Awaiting the draft Guidance Prepare for publicising the Guidance and 
delivering training on it 
(MH / TBD) 

C. Representation   
C.1 Each fund must produce and publish a policy on the 
representation of scheme members and non-
administering authority employers on its committees, 

Information about the 
Pensions Committee is 
available via our website 

Review whether the current position 
remains adequate annually using 
comparator funds’ annual reports to 
benchmark practices 

P
age 4

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/3/annual-reports
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/6/pensions-committee


Good Governance proposal Current position  Identified actions (that are owned by # / 
with a target delivery date of #) 

explaining its approach to representation and voting 
rights for each party 
 

The Pension Board’s terms of 
reference are available via our 
website 
 
Our annual reports, our 
Investment Strategy 
Statement and para K of 
appendix 1 of the 
Worcestershire County 
Council constitution contain 
information about 
representation 

(CF / 17 11 2021) 

D. Knowledge and understanding   
D.1 Introduce a requirement in the Guidance for the key 
individuals within the LGPS, including LGPS officers 
and pensions committee members, to have the 
appropriate level of kno
[...]
orcestershirepensionfund/info/5/employers
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/5/employers
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/5/employers


Good Governance proposal Current position  Identified actions (that are owned by # / 
with a target delivery date of #) 

approve our 2021 strategy, we 
consulted with our employers 
from 23 12 2020 to 12 02 
2021 

 

E.3 Each administering authority must report the fund’s 
performance against an agreed set of indicators 
designed to measure standards of the service 

These are included in our 
annual reports and the 
quarterly Business Plans 
tabled at Pensions Committee 
meetings 

Continually work with the Pension Board to 
check and develop our KPIs and seek out 
benchmarking, identifying in the first 
instance what KPIs from Ps 17-18 / 33 of 
the Phase 3 Report the Fund is able to 
produce and what would be needed to 
produce the missing information 
(CF/ 17 09 2021) 

E.4 Each administering authority must ensure their 
committee is included in the business planning process. 
Both the committee and LGPS senior officer must be 
satisfied with the resource and budget allocated to 
deliver the LGPS service over the next financial year 

Rolling Business Plans are 
tabled at Pensions Committee 
meetings 

Review the effectiveness of our rolling 
Business Plan 
(MH / 17 11 2021) 

E.5 Each administering authority must give proper 
consideration to the utilisation of pay and recruitment 
policies, including appropriate market supplements, 
relevant to the needs of their pensions function. 
Administering authorities should not simply apply 
general council staffing policies such as recruitment 
freezes to the pensions function 

Our recruitment and staffing 
levels are not constrained by 
Worcestershire County 
Council and we are able to 
use market forces adjustments 
 
 

Bring forward proposals to the 8 December 
Pensions Committee that seek to improve 
our service by ensuring that we have the 
resources in place to deliver the 
Worcestershire Pension Fund of the future, 
a fund resourced up for the challenges and 
projects ahead 
(MH / 08 12 2021) 

F. Compliance and improvement   
F.1 Each administering authority must undergo a 
biennial Independent Governance Review (IGR) and, if 
applicable, produce the required improvement plan to 
address any issues identified 
 

We do not currently do this Prepare for IGRs. The s151 Officer has 
raised this at Society of County Treasurers 
and CIPFA working groups and is keen to 
explore options early in 2022 
(MH / 08 12 2021) 

P
age 8

https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/3/annual-reports
https://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/worcestershirepensionfund/info/1/worcestershire-pension-fund/3/annual-reports
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=391&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=391&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=391&Year=0
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=391&Year=0


Good Governance proposal Current position  Identified actions (that are owned by # / 
with a target delivery date of #) 

IGR reports to be assessed by a SAB panel of experts 
F.2 LGA to consider establishing a peer review process 
for LGPS funds 

We do not currently do this Prepare for the process and investigate 
external benchmarking like PASA 
(MH / 08 12 2021) 

 
Note: in the last column CF = Chris Frohlich; SH = Suzie Hawkes; MH = Michael Hudson; and RW = Rob Wilson 

P
age 9

https://www.pasa-uk.com/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7  
  

 

Pension Board – 17 September 2021 

 

PENSION BOARD 
17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board reviews the 

Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) Business Plan as at 8 September 2021. 
 

Background a
[...]
reholder resolutions 
group 

This is a robust, targeted, and 
strong investor collaboration 
which LGPSC views as highly 
value adding relative to climate 
change risk management. The 
2020 CA100+ Benchmark 
Framework embeds structure 
and rigour to assessments of 
companies against a Paris 
trajectory 

Page 109



 

48 
 

Classified as Internal 

Organisation/Initiative 
Name 

About the organisation  / 
initiative 

Efficiency and outcomes 

New Standard for 
Plastic Pellet Pollution 
(Investor Forum 
coordinated) 

Objective: Creation of the first 
industry specification to 
prevent plastic pellet pollution 
(which poses serious threat to 
the ecosystem and potentially 
also a health threat to people) 

Project formally launched in 
June 2020 with LGPSC as co-
sponsor At the start of 2021, an 
expert group had drafted an 
industry standard specification 
which has been out for 
consultation. The overarching 
goal of this project is to help 
companies achieve and 
maintain zero pellet loss across 
their pellet handling operations. 

 

 

Page 110



AGENDA ITEM 11  
  

 

Pensions Board – 17 September 2021 

 

 

PENSIONS BOARD 
17 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET FORECAST OUTTURN 2021/22 
AND UPDATED INDICATIVE BUDGET 2022/23 & 2023/24  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Board review: 
 

a) the variations to the Pension Fund Administration Budget, including 
manager fees, for 2021/22 shown in the Appendix totalling £18,401,026; and 

 
b) the proposed Investment Managers Fees budget forecast outturn of 

£15,757,500 as shown in the Appendix. This would result in an overall 
proposed 2021/22 budget of £18,385,900. 

 
Purpose of the report 
2. This report provides Members’ an update to the budget and Forecast Outturn for 
2021/22 and the updated indicative budgets for 2022/23 and 2023/24 in the Appendix. 
 
Background 
3. To ensure good governance budgets are requ
[...]
Y Y

Update on Pooling (including any feedback on MCHLG Investment 

Pooling consultation

Y

Y Y Y Y

internal Audit Report Y

Risk Register Y Y Y Y Y

Regulatory Updates including Scheme Advisory Updates Y Y Y Y Y

Outcome / update from Task and Finish Groups Topics for Further 

Exploration

Y

Y Y Y Y

P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Good Governance Update
	PB 2021 09 17 - Good Governance - App

	7 Business Plan
	PB 2021 09 17 - Business Plan - App
	V3 Business Plan Aug 2021
	3 PURPOSE, GOALS AND KEY RESULT AREAS (KRAs) / ASPIRATIONS
	KRA: Accounting
	KRA: Administration
	KRA: Engagement / Communications / Member & Employer Relations
	KRA: Governance & Staffing
	KRA: Investments, Funding & Actuarial

	V3 Business Plan Aug 2021 Projects Appendix
	Sheet1



	8 Risk Register
	PB 2021 09 17 - Risk Register - App
	V2 August 2021 Risk Register front
	V3 Aug 2021 Risk Register
	Risk Register



	9 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update
	10 UK Stewardship Code 2020
	PB 2021 09 17 - UK Stewardship Code Feedback Appx 1
	PB 2021 09 17 - UK Stewardship Code 2020 WPF FRC Submission Appx 2

	11 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration Budget Forecast Outturn 2021/22 and updated Indicative Budget 2022/23 & 2023/24
	PB 2021 09 17 - Fund Admin Budget 2021.22 to 2023.24 Appx

	12 Training and 'Deep Dive' Programme Update
	13 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 2020/21
	14 Forward Plan
	PB 2021 09 17 - Forward Plan Appx




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pension Board Friday, 17 September 2021 
Date of Issue: 23 September 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Pension Board 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 17 September 2021, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips (Chairman), Andrew Lovegrove, Cllr Paul Harrison, 
Odette Fielding, Stephen Howarth, and Lucy Whitehead 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre attended as Chairman of the Pensions Committee. 
 
 

Available papers 
 
The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
 

B. The Agenda papers and Minutes of the Pensions Committee held on 29 
June 2021 (previously circulated); and 

 
C. The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 (previously 

circulated). 
 

195 Apologies (Agenda item 1) 
 
An apology was received from Kim Wright. 
 

196 Declaration of Interests (Agenda item 2) 
 
Cllr Roger Phillips declared interests as the Chairman of the Scheme Advisory 
Board (SAB) for the Local Government Pension Scheme and as a Director of 
PPL. 
 
Cllr Paul Harrison declared an interest as a beneficiary of the West Midlands 
Pension Fund. 
 
Andrew Lovegrove declared an interest as a Director of Hoople Ltd. 
 

197 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 3) 



 
Pension Board Friday, 17 September 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

198 Pensions Committee - 29 June 2021 (Agenda item 4) 
 
Rob Wilson indicated that feedback from the Government on the GAD Pension 
Review was awaited and if received in time would be reported to the next 
Board meeting. 
 
The Board noted the Committee Reports and Minutes. 
 

199 Update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) (Agenda item 5) 
 
The Board received an update on Scheme Advisory Board (SAB). 
 
The Chairman of the Board provided a verbal update and the following points 
were made: 
 

 He would seek to arrange a meeting with the new Minister for Regional 
Growth and Local Government as soon as the appointment was 
confirmed. It was important to ensure that the new Minister had a clear 
understanding that the LGPS was for the benefit of employees not as a 
conduit to infrastructure investment  

 The Public Service Pensions and Judicial Offices Bill was currently 
being determined by Parliament. Part of this legislation related to the 
McCloud Judgement. It was important that the McCloud Judgement was 
treated differently for each public service scheme and that the cost to 
individual schemes was spread over a longer period  

 Responsible Investment – The Task Force on Climate Financial 
Disclosures – Legislation that currently applied to the private sector 
would also now apply to local government. Draft guidance from the 
Government was awaited 

 Guidance on Good Governance arrangements was awaited from the 
Government 

 The Code of Transparency - The Code was voluntary in nature and 
related to the need to provide transparent and consistent investment 
cost and fee information between investment managers and pension 
funds. This had exposed the fact that the true cost of managing funds 
which was higher than previously understood. As a result of the Code, it 
was anticipated that management costs would be reduced 

 
In the ensuing debate, it was commented that the new Minister needed to be 
reminded that the average annual member pension amounted to a couple of 
thousands. The Chairman concurred and added that LGPS members included 
some of the lowest paid employees in the public sector. Therefore, how LGPS 
funds were invested was critical and the new Minister needed to understand 
the ramifications to members of decisions taken by Government.  
 
The Board noted the update on Scheme Advisory Board. 



 
Pension Board Friday, 17 September 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

 

200 Good Governance Update (Agenda item 6) 
 
The Board reviewed the latest update on the LGPS SAB Good Governance 
project and on the Worcestershire Pension Fund Position Statement: Good 
Governance 31 08 2021. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 There was a degree of inconsistency in the good governance 
arrangements for pension funds. It was important that administrative 
practices were improved to provide clear evidence to the Government of 
how well the Fund was run and its integrity   

 Chris Frohlich suggested arranging informal Board workshops on good 
governance either before or after Board meetings. 

 
The Board then reviewed the identified actions in the Appendix: Worcestershire 
Pension Fund Position Statement Good Governance 31 08 2021: 
 

General - A3 - Each administering authority must publish an annual 
governance compliance statement that sets out how they comply with the 
governance requirements for LGPS fund as set out in the Guidance 

 The Board suggested that before embarking on the identified action of 
benchmarking against peer funds, it would be desirable for officers to 
seek approval on who these should be to include LGPS Central partner 
funds, large funds and funds of a similar size 

 Chris Frohlich commented that the benchmarking should be consistent 
for A3, C1 (representation) and E3 (KPIs) and that the Fund is likely to 
be more aware of the approach used by LGPSC funds and funds 
participating in the Shrewsbury Pension Officers group. 

 
Conflicts of Interest – B1 - Each fund must produce and publish a conflicts 
of interest policy which includes details of how actual, potential, and 
perceived conflicts are addressed within the governance of the fund, 
including reference to key conflicts identified in the Guidance 

 Chris Frohlich suggested the introduction of something like the 
Appendix 3 Record of Conflicts of Interest Declarations made that 
members would sign each time they attended a meeting 

 Although the pension administration staff were Worcestershire County 
Council staff, they were funded by the Fund not the County Council  

 The declaration of Interests documents needed to be SCULPT 
compliant. Chris Frohlich responded that as he did not envisage the 
document being made public and he managed the Fund’s website, he 
was au fait with SCULPT 

 Simon Lewis commented that there was a distinction between the 
record of declarations of interest for the purposes of the Local 
Government legislation at each Committee/Board meeting and any 
register established for the purposes of the administration of the Fund. 

 
Knowledge and Understanding – D1 - Introduce a requirement in the 
Guidance for the key individuals within the LGPS, including LGPS officers 



 
Pension Board Friday, 17 September 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

and pensions committee members, to have the appropriate level of 
knowledge and understanding to carry out their duties effectively 

 Chris Frohlich confirmed that officers collated feedback from members 
after each training session to drive future training provision with the aim 
not only of improving knowledge but also personal development.   

 
Service delivery for the LGPS function – E5 - Each administering authority 
must give proper consideration to the utilisation of pay and recruitment 
policies, including appropriate market supplements, relevant to the needs of 
their pensions function 

 The work of the administration team was very important and therefore 
staff needed to be able to resourced adequately to enable them to carry 
out their duties effectively. Chris Frohlich responded that the level of 
resourcing of the administration team was currently being reviewed 

 
Compliance and Improvement – F1 - Each administering authority must 
undergo a biennial Independent Governance Review (IGR) and, if applicable, 
produce the required improvement plan to address any issues identified 

 The Fund must be ready to deal with any potential pilot projects that 
were forthcoming from the Government. 

 
The Board: 
 

a) Noted the latest update on the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board’s 
(SAB’s) Good Governance project and on the Worcestershire 
Pension Fund Position Statement: Good Governance 31 08 2021;  

 
b) Suggested that consideration be given to the creation of a 

benchmarking group; and 
 

c) Welcomed the proposal to maintain a separate of conflicts of 
interest register.   

 

201 Business Plan (Agenda item 7) 
 
The Board considered the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Chris Frohlich reported that the GMP rectification had been successfully 
completed on time. The Chairman welcomed the successful completion 
of the project which provided evidence of the competency of the 
administration team. Chris Frohlich added that a GMP equalisation 
project would be established once guidance had been received 

 Chris Frohlich indicated that more work was needed and expert advice 
was being sought to improve understanding of the cyber security risks 
faced by the Fund 

 Cyber security was an issue that affected all public sector bodies and it 
would be interesting to find out what partner funds were doing and 
perhaps share knowledge and best practice 



 
Pension Board Friday, 17 September 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

 How easy was it for members of the Fund to access information on 
line? The Chairman commented that there was an increased drive to 
provide information online. The main issue was the safety of the storage 
of information if the Fund was the target of a major ransom-ware cyber 
security attack.  

 
The Board noted the Worcestershire Pension Fund Business Plan as at 8 
September 2021 
 

202 Risk Register (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Board considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 There had been an unprecedented change in the way staff had been 
carrying out their duties as a result of Covid with staff working from 
home on a regular basis. The recruitment of staff would be a major 
issue going forward as staff had the option to work from home and seek 
jobs from anywhere in the country. The work undertaken to introduce a 
professional qualification was welcomed because it showed that the 
Fund valued its staff 

 A flexible employment approach was vital if the Fund was to be 
successful in retaining and attracting staff in the current employment 
market place 

 In response to a query, Chris Frohlich explained that it was possible to 
undertake administration work from home and some staff had been 
recruited on this basis. The main issue was the impact on the 
integration of new staff members 

 It should be made clear that the use of the term ‘cash flow’ in the 
context of the Fund related to the maturing of the Fund. Chris Frohlich 
added that the funding position rather than the size of the Fund was a 
better indication of the Fund’s position 

 It was important that the fund was in a strong position going forward 
given the challenging market situation and with the potential impact of a 
rise of inflation which could negatively impact on the actuary’s 
assumptions. Rob Wilson commented that the market was providing 
mixed messages at the moment and it would be interesting to see how 
the Fund’s actuary, who were cautious by nature, responded. The main 
issue was to protect employer contributions 

 The Bank of England had indicated that inflation could rise for a year 
before lowering again. However, if inflation remained for a longer period 
then there would be repercussions in the market. It might therefore be 
prudent to add a long-term rise in inflation to the Risk Register. 

 
The Board noted the 8 September 2021 WPF Risk Register and suggested 
that an additional risk be added in relation to the impact of a long-term 
rise in the level of inflation. 
 



 
Pension Board Friday, 17 September 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

203 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update 
(Agenda item 9) 
 
The Board considered the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central 
Update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 The Chairman welcomed the greater collaboration between partner 
funds on investment opportunities which helped to emphasise that the 
pool worked on behalf of partner funds and not the other way round. 
The mapping of the work associated with this collaboration was also 
very helpful 

 Rob Wilson explained that discussions were still taking place with 
partner funds in relation to the Ministry of Health, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) pooling return. The Board would be 
updated as soon as a resolution had been agreed 

 The Chairman advised that further advice from the Government on the 
future pooling arrangements was awaited. Pooling arrangements 
remained Government policy but whether it would seek to reduce the 
number of pools or change the emphasis on infrastructure investment 
remained to be seen.  

 
The Board noted the LGPS Central Update. 
 

204 UK Stewardship Code 2020 (Agenda item 10) 
 
The Board reviewed the Fund’s outcome from the revised UK Stewardship 
Code 2020 submission and the areas requiring improvement. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Rob Wilson confirmed that the Stewardship Code was an annual 
submission and would need to be resubmitted in April 2022. The 
completion of the Code for this year added to the positive reputation of 
the Fund 

 The Chairman of the Pensions Committee indicated that she would 
report this positive outcome to full Council 

 There was a tremendous amount of work undertaken to complete the 
submission and the fact that it needed to be completed annually added 
to the heavy workload. 

 
The Board noted the Fund’s outcome from the revised UK Stewardship 
Code 2020 submission and the areas requiring improvement and thanked 
the Finance team for the work undertaken to achieve this target. 
 
 

205 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Administration Budget Forecast Outturn 2021/22 and 



 
Pension Board Friday, 17 September 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

updated Indicative Budget 2022/23 & 2023/24 (Agenda item 
11) 
 
The Board reviewed the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Administration Budget Forecast Outturn 2021/22 and updated Indicative 
Budget 2022/23 & 2023/24. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

 The forecast outturn was £18m against a budget of £12m, the main 
reason being the increase in investment management fees and 
transaction costs which were difficult to forecast. Part of the reason for 
the increase was due to the significant bounce back in market 
valuations where the  Fund had gone from a pre-covid funding level of 
80% to more recently a level of 101% 

 The cost transparency initiative where investment managers were 
having to report the full costs was helping the identification of previously 
somewhat  hidden transactional costs. These were now being  
recognised and it was hoped that the budgets now set were more in line 
with the forecast costs being incurred. Rob Wilson added that the Fund 
would now be able to track transaction costs and report them to the 
Board and Committee more clearly 

 In response to a query, Rob Wilson explained that every effort was 
made to keep future budget forecasts as accurate as possible. 

 
The Board noted: 
 

a) the variations to the Pension Fund Administration Budget, 
including manager fees, for 2021/22 shown in the Appendix 
totalling £18,401,026; and 

 
b) the proposed Investment Managers’ Fees budget forecast outturn 

of £15,757,500 as shown in the Appendix to the report. This would 
result in an overall proposed 2021/22 budget of £18,385,900. 

 

206 Training and 'Deep Dive' Programme Update (Agenda item 
12) 
 
The Board considered the Training and 'Deep Dive' Programme Update. 
 
It was highlighted that a knowledge and skill questionnaire would be provided 
for both members and employees to gauge and inform future training 
requirements and that this would be reported back to the Board. It was also 
noted that the Training policy would be reviewed. 
 
The Board endorsed the recommendations coming out of the 6 
September meeting with the Chairs of Committee / Board / Investment 
Sub Committee. 
 



 
Pension Board Friday, 17 September 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

207 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 
2020/21 (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Board considered the update on the Pension Fund Unaudited Annual 
Report and Accounts 2020/21. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was highlighted that if approved at the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 24 September, Worcestershire County Council’s 
Statement of Accounts would be one of only a small group of accounts that 
would be completed on time and the pensions team should be congratulated 
for their efforts. 
 
The Board noted the update on the Pension Fund Unaudited Annual 
Report and Accounts 2020/21. 
 

208 Forward Plan (Agenda item 14) 
 
The Board noted its Forward Plan. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.50am. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


